Date:

April 22, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

Marguerite Feuersanger, Land Use Services
503-823-7619 / Marguerite.Feuersanger@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE I DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved with conditions proposal in your
neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition
then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the
decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this
decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 20-189521 CU AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Clayton Baxter
AT&T Wireless
20309 North Creek Parkway
Bothell, WA 98011

Contact Person:

Patrick Evans
Lynx Consulting
17311 135th Ave NE, A100
Woodinville, WA 98072

Owner:

Tri-County Metro Trans Dist of Oregon
PO Box 162734
Austin, TX 78716

Owner’s Agent:

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation (TriMet)
c/o Nick Stewart
1800 SW 1st Ave Suite 300
Portland, OR 97201

Site Address:

2340 SW Canyon Road

Legal Description:

BLOCK 4-6 TL 100, ARDMORE; TL 500 0.54 ACRES, SECTION 04 1S
1E
R035200830, R991040160
1S1E04BB 00100, 1S1E04BB 00500
3127

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
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Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Zoning:

Case Type:
Procedure:
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Goose Hollow, contact Jerry Powell or Scott Schaffer at
planning@goosehollow.org & Southwest Hills Residential League,
contact at contact@swhrl.org
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212 &
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact at 503-823-4592
North portion of site: CEd, Commercial Employment Zone with
Design (d) Overlay Zone.
South portion of site: R7cs, Residential 7,000 Zone with
Environmental Conservation (c) and Scenic (s) Overlay Zones
CU AD, Conditional Use and Adjustment Review
Type I, an administrative decision with appeal to the Oregon Land Use
Board of Appeals (LUBA).

Proposal:
AT&T Wireless proposes to install a wireless telecommunications facility within TriMet’s
MAX tunnels located west of the Goose Hollow/SW Jefferson Street MAX light rail station.
The zoning code contains regulations for these facilities in Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities.
Proposed within the CEd zone portion of the site are new Radio Frequency (RF) antennas
inside the eastbound and westbound tunnels and RF accessory ground equipment is
proposed near an existing equipment enclosure area (Exhibits C-1, C-3 and C-4). These
facilities are within the CE zone but are located within 50 feet from a residential (“R”) zone.
Screening landscaping, however, is required around the proposed accessory ground
equipment (at least 5 feet of L3, high-screen landscaping). Proposed within the R7cs zone
portion of the site are new buried conduit lines connecting the antennas and ground
equipment to other existing RF facilities. Existing trees will remain and will not be affected
by the proposal.
Because the proposed RF facilities are within 50 feet of an R zone and within an R zone, the
proposal requires Conditional Use review per Chapter 33.274.
The applicant requests an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.274.040.C.8.a to waive the
required perimeter landscaping for the RF ground equipment, 10 feet of landscaping to the
L3 Standard of Chapter 33.248, making the case that topographic differences, existing trees,
walls and barriers will adequately screen the equipment cabinets from surrounding roads
and properties.
Also, the proposal must be in compliance with applicable Environmental Conservation
Overlay zone development standards for proposed work within the 25-foot Transition area of
the “c” overlay zone on the site (Section 33.430.140).
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria specified in the
Portland Zoning Code. The relevant approval criteria are:
•

Conditional Use Criterion A of Section
33.815.225, including regulations of
Chapter 33.274.

•

Adjustment Criteria A through F of Section
33.805.040.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is located south of SW Jefferson Street, west of SW Vista Avenue,
and east of Washington Park/SW Canyon Road. The Vista Bridge and Goose Hollow/SW
Jefferson light rail MAX station are located east of the site. TriMet owns the nearly 2.5-acre
site, which is the eastern entry and exit for MAX trains within the Washington Park tunnels.
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The central north portion of the site is developed with a TriMet building, a wide paved
driveway with turnaround, and ground equipment associated with the RF transmission
facilities, all located on the relatively flat central portion of the site. The southern portion of
the site is a steeply sloping hillside, covered in trees, shrubs and vines. Residential
neighborhoods are located north and south of the site and sit approximately 50 feet or more
above the elevation of the developed part of the site. A driveway entrance is located at the
east portion of the site, but public access is restricted by a perimeter fence and gate.
Zoning: The site contains two base zone designations and three overlay zones. The zoning
map is attached (Exhibit B). The zones are described as follows:
Base Zone Designations:
• Commercial Employment (CE) zone is a medium‐scale zone intended for sites along
corridors with a Neighborhood Collector or higher traffic classification, especially
along civic corridors that are also Major Truck Streets or Priority Truck Streets. This
zone is generally not appropriate in designated centers, except on a site that is
currently developed in an auto‐oriented manner and where more urban development
is not yet economically feasible. The zone allows a mix of commercial uses, including
auto‐accommodating development and drive‐through facilities, as well as some light
manufacturing and distribution uses that have few off‐site impacts. The emphasis of
this zone is on commercial and employment uses, but residential uses are also
allowed. Buildings in this zone will generally be up to four stories tall. This zone is
intended to allow for development with auto‐accommodating configurations, while
also including pedestrian‐ oriented design features that support transit and
pedestrian access.
•

Residential 7,000 (R7) is a single‐dwelling zone, intended to preserve land for housing
and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zones implement
the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single‐dwelling housing. The
use regulations are intended to create, maintain and promote single‐ dwelling
neighborhoods. They allow for some non‐household living uses but not to such an
extent as to sacrifice the overall image and character of the single‐dwelling
neighborhood.

Overlay Zones:
• Design (d) overlay zone is applied to the CE zone portion of the site. The “d” overlay
zone promotes the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of areas of the
City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The Design overlay zone also
promotes quality high-density development adjacent to transit facilities. This is
achieved through the creation of design districts and applying the Design overlay zone
as part of community planning projects, development of design guidelines for each
district, and by requiring design review or compliance with the Community Design
Standards. In addition, design review or compliance with the Community Design
Standards ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
•

Scenic Resource (s) overlay zone is applied to the R7 portion of the site and is
intended to:
•
•
•
•
•

Protect Portland's significant scenic resources that provide benefits to the
public as identified by the City in the Scenic Resources Protection Plan (1991)
and the Central City Scenic Resources Protection Plan (2017);
Enhance the appearance of Portland to make it a better place to live and work;
Create attractive entrance ways to Portland and its districts;
Improve Portland's economic vitality by enhancing the City's attractiveness to
its citizens and to visitors; and
Implement the scenic resource policies, goals, and objectives of Portland's
Comprehensive Plan. The purposes of the Scenic Resource zone are achieved
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by establishing height limits within view corridors to protect significant views
and by establishing additional landscaping and screening standards to
preserve and enhance identified scenic resources.
Staff note: As of March 2021, the “s” overlay was applied to the CE portion of the site
after adoption of the River Plan – South Reach. This land use application was submitted
on September 9, 2020, prior to the adoption of the River Plan. Because land use
applications are subject to the regulations in place at the time of application submittal,
the “s” overlay zone is not relevant for the CE portion of the site for this review. The
applicable zones for this application are shown on the Zoning Map, Exhibit B.
•

Environmental Conservation (c) overlay zone is applied to the R7 portion of the site
and is intended to protect resources and functional values that have been identified
by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that
is carefully designed to be sensitive to the site's protected resources. These
regulations also help meet other City goals, along with other regional, state, and
federal goals and regulations. The environmental regulations also carry out
Comprehensive Plan policies and objectives.
The Environmental Conservation overlay zone conserves important resources and
functional values in areas where the resources and functional values can be protected
while allowing environmentally sensitive urban development.

Land Use History: City records indicate the following relevant prior land use reviews on the
site:
•

17-206684 AD, Adjustment review to waive landscaping associated with Verizon
Wireless ground equipment. Approval with a condition.

•

93-00105 CU: Conditional Use review to locate Westside light rail facilities at this
and two other locations. On this site, at the “East Portal area,” TriMet received
approval to build a 515-foot-long underground concrete box to form the east end of
the tunnel through the West Hills. Approval with conditions.

Agency Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on February 26,
2021. No city bureaus have responded with concerns or issues regarding the proposal. City
bureaus will conduct a review of the proposal at the building permit stage.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from a notified property owners
in response to the Notice of Proposal. A nearby neighbor living north of the site expressed
concerns about lack of screening of the ground equipment (Exhibit F-1). The issue of
screening of ground equipment is relevant to the approval criteria and is discussed in the
findings of this report, below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.010 Purpose of Conditional Use Reviews
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional
use regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on
the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or
create major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or
cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The
conditional use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal
impacts, to allow the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or
to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.225 Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
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These approval criteria allow Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities in locations where
there are few impacts on nearby properties. The approval criteria are:
A. Approval criteria for personal wireless service facilities proposing to locate on an existing
building or other non-broadcast structure in an OS or R zone or in a C, E, or I zone
within 50 feet of an R zone:
1. The visual impact of an antenna must be minimized. For instance, it can be hidden
behind a compatible building feature such as a dormer, mounted flush to the façade
of the building and painted to match, mounted on a structure designed with minimal
bulk and painted to fade into the background, or mounted by other technique that
equally minimizes the visual impact of the antenna;
Findings: The applicant proposes to install a total of four antennas: two within the
westbound TriMet tunnel and two within the eastbound TriMet tunnel. The tunnels are
used by Max trains and are located at the western portion of the site. The antennas will
be located within the CE zone on the north portion of the site and are within 50 feet of the
R7 Residential zone on the south portion of the site. Each antenna measures 53 inches
by 7 inches and will be attached to the interior ceiling of the tunnel (Exhibit C-4,
Construction Details). Therefore, the visual impact of the proposed antennas is
minimized. This criterion is met.
2. Accessory equipment associated with the facility must be adequately screened. If a
new structure will be built to store the accessory equipment, the new structure must
be designed to be compatible with the desired character of the surrounding area and
be adequately screened; and
Findings: The applicant proposes to add the following accessory equipment and
structures. The new equipment is shown on Exhibits C-3, C-4, C-5, and C-6, and will not
exceed 9 feet in height:
Within the CE zone portion of the site:
•
•
•
•

one AT&T Wireless ground equipment cabinet on a concrete pad, measuring 4 feet
by 6 feet;
an equipment frame to provide support for other accessory equipment;
an ice-bridge, 9 feet in height, to be installed over new and existing equipment;
and
a fence with gates to screen and provide security for the ground accessory
equipment; proposed fence and gate materials are chain link with brown vinyl
slats; the chain link portion is 8 feet in height, in addition barbed wire is proposed
at the top of the fence and gates; total fence/gate height is 9 feet.

Within the R7 zone portion of the site:
•

Underground conduit along the south side of the existing driveway connecting to a
new power meter to be located on existing frames approximately 6 feet in height.

Zoning Code Section 33.910 defines desired character as the “preferred and envisioned
character (usually of an area) based on the purpose statement or character statement of
the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district” and “it also includes the preferred and
envisioned character based on any adopted plans or design guidelines for an area.”
Below are the relevant purpose/character statements:
•

R7 zone purpose statement. The single-dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for
housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zones
implement the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single‐dwelling
housing. The use regulations are intended to create, maintain and promote single‐
dwelling neighborhoods. They allow for some non‐household living uses but not to such
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an extent as to sacrifice the overall image and character of the single‐dwelling
neighborhood. The development standards preserve the character of neighborhoods by
providing six different zones with different densities and development standards. The
development standards work together to promote desirable residential areas by
addressing aesthetically pleasing environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation,
and recreational opportunities. The site development standards allow for flexibility of
development while maintaining compatibility within the City's various neighborhoods. In
addition, the regulations provide certainty to property owners, developers, and
neighbors about the limits of what is allowed. The development standards are generally
written for houses on flat, regularly shaped lots. Other situations are addressed
through special regulations or exceptions.
•

CE zone character statement. The CE zone is a medium‐scale zone intended for sites
along corridors with a Neighborhood Collector or higher traffic classification, especially
along civic corridors that are also Major Truck Streets or Priority Truck Streets. This zone
is generally not appropriate in designated centers, except on a site that is currently
developed in an auto‐oriented manner and where more urban development is not yet
economically feasible. The zone allows a mix of commercial uses, including auto‐
accommodating development and drive‐through facilities, as well as some light
manufacturing and distribution uses that have few off‐site impacts. The emphasis of
this zone is on commercial and employment uses, but residential uses are also allowed.
Buildings in this zone will generally be up to four stories tall. This zone is intended to
allow for development with auto‐accommodating configurations, while also including
pedestrian‐ oriented design features that support transit and pedestrian access.

•

Design “d” overlay zone purpose statement: The “d” overlay zone promotes the
conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of areas of the City with special
scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The Design overlay zone also promotes quality
high-density development adjacent to transit facilities. This is achieved through the
creation of design districts and applying the Design overlay zone as part of community
planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring
design review or compliance with the Community Design Standards. In addition, design
review or compliance with the Community Design Standards ensures that certain types
of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area.

Note that work is proposed within the “d” overlay zone portion of the site. The work is
subject to the standards of Section 33.218.140. However, none of the standards apply to
the proposal for adding radio frequency ground equipment and antennas.
Much of the statements above describe the desired character of new buildings while this
proposal includes relatively minor additions of accessory ground equipment. New
equipment will be low in height and located near existing ground equipment. Still,
development on the site consists of a significant amount of paving for vehicles
surrounded by perimeter walls. The site is utilitarian in character and visually
communicates a “do not enter” message to a passerby. After all, this is a site filled with
frequent passage of Max trains that frequently pass through the site in two directions.
And the site is off-limits to the public due to safety and security concerns.
To satisfy this criterion, the proposal must demonstrate that the new equipment is
adequately screened, and in this case, since a fence is proposed around some of the
equipment, the fence (a structure) must be designed to be compatible with the desired
character of the surrounding area and provide adequate screening. Most of the new
equipment will be located within the CE zone but will be within 50 feet of the R7 zone to
the south. In addition, the site is less than 100 feet from the R5 zone to the north. A
resident north of the site wrote to request screening of the ground equipment since it is
visible from the back yards of residential lots along SW Madison Street (Exhibit F-1). The
equipment is also likely to be visible from the residential lots south of the site along SW
Market Street Drive. The site is lower in elevation than the residential areas and the
forested slopes provide separation and a partial visual relief from the site development.
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Still, many of the trees are deciduous (big leaf maple and other species) and do not
provide adequate screening year-round.
Due to the topographic conditions, residential properties north and south of the site have
views into the site. Simply adding a perimeter chain-link fence with slats as the applicant
proposes, or even tall evergreen shrubs, would not fully screen the view of the equipment
from the residential lots above the site. The developed part of the site is open and lacks
landscaping; and existing trees near the equipment area have been determined to be
dying by an arborist. Additionally, there are several sizable tree stumps along the north
side of the driveway, indicating that trees were removed but not replaced on the site.
There are opportunities to plant evergreen trees in areas near the equipment compound,
as indicated on the Site Plan, Exhibit C-1. Medium evergreen tree species, as listed in the
BDS Tree and Landscaping Manual, will provide year round greenery for the site and
provide adequate screening of the ground equipment when mature. The Tree and
Landscaping Manual can be accessed at landscaping-manual-5.pdf (portland.gov).
The proposed accessory equipment would not preclude preserving land for housing and
providing opportunities for individual households. However, the steeply sloping forested
south portion of the site is difficult to develop and separates the commercial site from the
residential neighborhood above it, functioning as a buffer area between the site and the
developed residential neighborhood. The applicant proposes no changes to this
undeveloped forested slope, except for a one-foot-wide trench for buried conduit. Existing
trees will not be affected.
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) reviewed the proposed conditional use and
did not raise concern about stormwater runoff. BES did provide the applicant with
information about source control requirements related to the proposed generator. At the
time of building permit review, the applicant will need to provide a double walled
generator fuel supply tank and a fueling port that has secondary containment.
In consideration of the above, and with a condition that requires the planting of mediumsize, evergreen trees, per Exhibit C-1, in accordance with the identified tree species list
and planting specifications of the BDS Tree and Landscaping Manual, this criterion is
met.
3. The regulations of Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are met.
Findings: The relevant regulations and standards for this proposal are the development
standards of Chapter 33.274 – Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities. As discussed in
detail under Section 33.274.040 below, all applicable regulations are met with conditions
as noted below. Therefore, this criterion is met.
33.274.040 Development Standards
A. Purpose. The development standards:
• Ensure that Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities will be compatible with adjacent
uses;
• Reduce the visual impact of towers and accessory equipment in residential and open
space zones whenever possible; and
• Protect adjacent property from tower failure, falling ice, and other safety hazards.
B. When the standards apply.
1. Unless exempted by 33.274.030, above, the development standards of this section
apply to all Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities.
2. Applicants to modify existing facilities regulated by this chapter are required to meet
the development standards and conditions of approval only for elements of the facility
that are being modified. In addition, any elements of the original approval that have
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moved out of compliance with development standards that applied when the facility
was approved, such as landscape materials, or applicable conditions of approval,
must be brought back into compliance.

C. General requirements.
1. Tower sharing. New facilities must co-locate on existing towers or other structures to
avoid construction of new towers, unless precluded by structural limitations, inability
to obtain authorization by the owner of an alternative location, or where an alternative
location will not meet the service coverage objectives of the applicant. Requests for a
new tower must be accompanied by evidence that application was made to locate on
existing towers or other structures, with no success; or that location on an existing
tower or other structure is infeasible.
2. Grouping of towers. The grouping of towers that support radio or television broadcast
facilities on a site is encouraged where technically feasible. Tower grouping may not
result in radio frequency emission levels exceeding the standards stated in C.5, below.
3. Tower finish. For towers not regulated by the Oregon Aeronautics Division or Federal
Aviation Administration, a finish (paint/surface) must be provided that reduces the
visibility of the structure.
4. Tower illumination. Towers must not be illuminated except as required for the Oregon
State Aeronautics Division or the Federal Aviation Administration.
Findings: This proposal is for expanding accessory RF ground equipment and adding
antennas within the east portal of a TriMet tunnel; there is no tower on the site. These
development standards do not apply.
5. Radio frequency emission levels and exposure limits. All Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities must operate within the radio frequency emissions levels and
comply with the exposure limits established by the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC). Applicant must certify that the proposed facility will be in
compliance with FCC emissions standards with the permit application.
Findings: The applicant has submitted an engineering report documenting that the
proposed facility will comply with all applicable FCC requirements (Exhibit A-2). This
development standard is met.
6. Antenna requirements. Antennas must be secured from public access, either by
vertical or horizontal separation, fencing, locked access, or other measures as
appropriate.
Findings: The applicant states that the “Proposal is for a DAS system located with
antennas located within the TriMet tunnel with radio equipment located within a gated,
fenced enclosure and is in compliance with this section of code.” As described by the
applicant, this development standard is met.
7. Setbacks.
a. All towers must be set back at least a distance equal to 20 percent of the height
of the tower or 15 feet, whichever is greater, from all abutting R and OS zoned
property and public streets.
b. Accessory equipment or structures must meet the base zone setback standards
that apply to accessory structures.
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c. Tower guy anchors must meet the base zone setback standards that apply to
buildings.
Findings: This proposal does not include a tower, therefore standards (a.) and (c.) do not
apply. The new accessory ground equipment is located in the CE and R7 zone portions of
the site and satisfies the base zone minimum setback standards for accessory structures.
This development standard is met.
8. Landscaping and screening. The base of a tower and all accessory equipment or
structures located at grade must be fully screened from the street and any abutting
sites as follows:
a. In C, E, or I zones more than 50 feet from an R zone. A tower and all accessory
equipment or structures located in the C, E, or I zones more than 50 feet from an R
zone must meet the following landscape standard:
(1) Generally. Except as provided in (2), below, a landscaped area that is at least
5 feet deep and meets the L3 standard must be provided around the base of
a tower and all accessory equipment or structures.
(2) Exception. If the base of the tower and any accessory equipment or
structures are screened by an existing building or fence, then some or all of
the required landscaping may be relocated subject to all of the following
standards.
• The building or fence must be on the site;
• The fence must be at least 6 feet high and be totally sight-obscuring;
• The relocated landscaping must meet the L2 standard. The relocated
landscaping cannot substitute for any other landscaping required by
this Title;
• The applicant must demonstrate that the lease includes provisions for
planting and ongoing maintenance of the substitute landscaped area;
and
• If any part of the base of the tower or accessory equipment is not
screened by a building or fence, 5 feet of L3 landscaping must be
provided.
b. In OS or R zones or within 50 feet of an R zone. A tower and all accessory
equipment or structures located in an OS zone or R zone or within 50 feet of an R
zoned site must meet the following landscape standards:
(1) Tower landscaping. A landscaped area that is at least 15 feet deep and
meets the L3 standard must be provided around the base of the tower.
(2) Accessory equipment and structures. A landscaped area that is at least
10 feet deep and meets the L3 standard must be provided around the base
of all accessory equipment or structures located at grade.
c. In all zones, equipment cabinets or shelters located on private property that are
associated with Radio Transmission Facilities mounted in a right-of-way must be
screened from the street and any adjacent properties by walls, fences, or
vegetation. Screening must comply with at least the L3 or F2 standards of Chapter
33.248, Landscaping and Screening, and be tall enough to screen the equipment.
Findings: A tower is not proposed; the proposed accessory ground equipment within the
CE portion of the site is located within 50 feet of the R7 zone. Additional accessory
equipment is located within the R7 portion of the site (see Proposed Site Plan, Exhibit C1). The proposed antennas are located within a tunnel on the site and not within public
right-of-way. Therefore, standards (a.), (b.)(1) and (c.) do not apply. Standard b.(2) above
applies and requires at least 10 feet of screening landscaping to the L3 standard. The

Decision Notice for LU 20-189521 CU AD

Page 10

applicant has requested an Adjustment to waive this landscape standard. The findings
for this Adjustment review are contained later in this report and recommend approval of a
reduction in the landscape standard with conditions that include tree planting. With the
Adjustment approval and associated conditions cited in this report, these development
standards are met.
9. Tower design.
a. For a tower accommodating a radio or television broadcast facility, the tower
must be designed to support at least two additional radio or television broadcast
transmitter/antenna systems and one microwave facility, and at least three twoway antennas for every 40 feet of tower over 200 feet of height above ground.
b. For any other tower, the design must accommodate at least three two-way
antennas for every 40 feet of tower, or at least one two-way antenna for every 20
feet of tower and one microwave facility.
c. The requirements of Subparagraphs a. and b. above may be modified by the City
to provide the maximum number of compatible users within the radio frequency
emission levels.
10. Mounting device. The mounting device or mounting structure used to mount facilities
to an existing building or other non-broadcast structure may exceed the height limit
of the base zone but may not project more than 10 feet above the roof or parapet of
the building or other non-broadcast structure.
11. Abandoned facilities. A tower or mounting device on a non-broadcast structure
erected to support one or more Federal Communication Commission licensed Radio
Frequency Transmission Facilities must be removed for a site if no facility on the
tower or mounting device has been in use for more than six months.
Findings: This proposal is for establishing a lease area for adding antennas within an
existing tunnel and additional accessory RF ground equipment. Therefore, Standard 9
does not apply. The mounting devices for the proposed antennas will be on the interior
ceiling of an existing tunnel and will not project above the roof of the tunnel. Standard
10 is therefore met. The applicant in their written statement acknowledges the
requirement for Standard 11. Therefore, this standard is met.
D. Additional requirements.
1. Personal wireless service facilities located in OS, R, C, or EX zones and personal
wireless service facilities located in EG or I zones within 50 feet of an R zone must
meet all of the following standards:
a. Antennas mounted on towers. Triangular “top hat” style antenna mounts are
prohibited. Antennas must be mounted to a tower either on davit arms that are no
longer than 5 feet, flush with the tower, within a unicell style top cylinder, or other
similar mounting technique that minimizes visual impact.
b. Lattice. Lattice towers are not allowed.
2. The minimum site area required for a tower in an R zone is 40,000 square feet.
Findings: This proposal is for adding four antennas to the interior ceiling of an existing
tunnel. This proposal minimizes visual impact of the antenna. A lattice tower is not
proposed. These development standards are therefore not applicable to the proposal.
3. Applications to locate or replace accessory equipment in or within 50 feet of an R zone
must be accompanied by a signed and stamped acoustical engineer’s report

Decision Notice for LU 20-189521 CU AD

Page 11

demonstrating that noise levels from the equipment is in full compliance with Title 18
(Noise) regulations, or demonstrating that with appropriate sound proofing mitigation,
that the equipment will comply with Title 18.
Findings: The applicant is proposing an accessory equipment cabinet that produces
sound. The proposed equipment is within 50 feet of the R7 zone, and the applicant
provided a noise study for this proposed equipment, conducted by a licensed engineer
(Exhibit A-7). The report provided results from testing of comparable equipment, as
information about the proposed equipment model was unavailable. The engineer finds
that the equipment is anticipated to comply with Title 18, Noise Control, and not require
additional mitigation. However, the engineer states:
“We recommend including the maximum sound power levels shown in Table 4 to serve
as a mechanism for verifying equipment sound emissions prior to installation, which
may require the manufacturer to conduct sound testing prior to installation if the data is
indeed unavailable.”
Thus, to ensure that the proposed equipment, once installed on the site, will satisfy Title
18 regulations, a condition is needed that requires sound testing of the equipment prior
to the final approval of the building permit plans, as described by the engineer in the
noise study. With this condition, this standard is met.
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the Zoning Code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The Adjustment
Review process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the Zoning Code may be
modified if the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those
regulations. Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the Zoning Code's
regulations would preclude all use of a site. Adjustment Reviews provide flexibility for
unusual situations and allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while
allowing the Zoning Code to continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use
applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to
be modified; and
Findings: The purpose for providing landscaping around the base of wireless
telecommunications facilities is as follows (33.274.040.A):
Purpose. The development standards:
•

Ensure that Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities will be compatible with
adjacent uses;

•

Reduce the visual impact of towers and accessory equipment in residential and
open space zones whenever possible; and

•

Protect adjacent property from tower failure, falling ice, and other safety
hazards.

The applicant has requested an Adjustment to waive the required 10 feet of L3
landscaping around the base of the new equipment areas. The L3 High Screen
landscape standard is described in Zoning Code Section 33.248.020.C.2 as
consisting of
.
Other uses and activities on the site include a Verizon Wireless ground equipment
area, the MAX tracks and associated TriMet operational facilities and building. The
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applicant states that the site is not accessible to the public and is controlled using a
card key gated arm that only allows permitted access over the MAX tracks and into
the site. The existing Verizon Wireless ground equipment area was granted an
Adjustment to the waive the landscape screening requirement (LU 17-206684 AD).
Two small areas of work represent a fraction of the nearly 2.5-acre site:
• On the north portion of the site within the CE commercial zone, the proposal
seeks to add 82 square feet to the existing 227 square-foot equipment
enclosure for a total enclosed area of 310 square feet; and
• On the south portion of the site within the R7 residential zone, ground
equipment consisting of an H-frame and meter, will be added south of the
driveway to connect underground conduit to the antennas and ground
equipment.
The proposed equipment on the R7 portion of the site is 6 feet in height and therefore
is small in scale and in area. It resembles a series of electrical meters that are
typically attached to commercial multi-tenant buildings. Immediately north of the
equipment is a paved driveway, and immediately to the south is the toe of a steep
forested hillside on the site. The existing condition leaves no easily available area for
landscaping. The forested hillside acts as screen for the south residential
neighborhood. Views of the equipment on the CE zone portion of the site have been
identified as an impact and are discussed in detail in Criterion B below. A condition
that requires planting of five (5) evergreen trees north of the driveway, as shown on
Exhibit C-1, will help reduce the visual impact of the equipment located in CE zone,
but, as the trees mature, they will also provide visual relief and screen the equipment
within the R7 zone. For the reasons stated above and with this condition for tree
planting, this criterion is met.
B.

If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: The Zoning Code defines desired character as “the preferred and
envisioned character (usually of an area) based on the purpose statement or
character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district. It also includes
the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted area plans or design
guidelines for an area.” In this situation, the base zone is CE, Commercial
Employment zone. The site sits immediately to the west of the Central City Plan
District and is not within the boundary of any adopted plan.
•

The CE base zone allows a mix of commercial uses, including auto‐
accommodating development and drive‐through facilities, as well as some light
manufacturing and distribution uses that have few off‐site impacts. This zone is
intended to allow for development with auto‐accommodating configurations, while
also including pedestrian‐ oriented design features that support transit and
pedestrian access.

•

The Design overlay zone promotes quality high-density development adjacent to
transit facilities. This is achieved through the creation of design districts and
applying the Design overlay zone as part of community planning projects,
development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review
or compliance with the Community Design Standards. In addition, design review
or compliance with the Community Design Standards ensures that certain types
of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the
area.

This proposal for RF antennas and accessory ground equipment, while classified as a
separate use (RF facility) accommodates a small percent of the 2.5-acre site and is
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secondary to the main use of the property, the TriMet light rail system. The site is
separated from adjacent streets and uses by grade changes and natural and
constructed barriers. The placement of additional accessory equipment with a chain
link enclosure does not affect the existing conditions and is not inconsistent with the
classifications of the adjacent street, although the presence of the rail and security
features preclude a development pattern of land uses oriented toward the street on
this site.
The south portion of the site is a steeply sloping forested area mapped with the
Environmental Conservation overlay zone. This undeveloped portion of the site
effectively separates and screens the area of work from nearby residential
development to the south. As noted in the findings for the Conditional Use criteria,
additional screening is needed to screen the ground equipment from theBB
residential neighborhood above the site. Screening should include planting of
medium-sized evergreen trees around the expanded ground equipment area on the
north portion of the site, as shown on Exhibit C-1.
The adjacent street is SW Canyon Road, which turns into SW Jefferson Street near
the site. Southwest Canyon Road is classified as a Regional Transit/Major Transit
Street, Major City Traffic Street, Major City Walkway, and City Bikeway. These
designations reflect the street’s functions and features to facilitate public
transportation, motor vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.
The site is developed with public transit facilities and personal wireless facilities.
The proposed wireless accessory equipment is separated from SW Canyon Road/SW
Jefferson Street by a 7-foot-tall fence on the south edge of the MAX tracks, the tracks
themselves, and a large retaining wall to accommodate the grade difference between
the road and the TriMet site.
For the reasons described above, and with the condition that requires planting of
medium-sized evergreen trees, this criterion is met.
C.

If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of
the zone; and
Findings: Only one adjustment is requested. This criterion does not apply.

D.

City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the “s”
overlay; historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and
conservation districts. The Zoning Map (Exhibit B) shows the site contains the “s”
overlay on the R7 portion. The “s” overlay was recently added to the site through the
adoption of the Central City 2035 Plan (August 2020) and protects views of the Vista
Bridge by limiting building height; this land use review application was submitted
prior to the mapping of the “s” as part of the Central City 2035 Plan so is therefore
not applicable to this review. That being said, the tallest structure proposed is the 9foot-tall ice bridge over the equipment area, which is well below the maximum
building height imposed by the “s” overlay. Therefore, this criterion is met.

E.

Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Impacts include insufficient screening of the proposed ground equipment
and are identified in Criteria A and B above. These impacts are mitigated through a
condition of approval that requires tree planting. There are no other discernible
impacts that would result from granting the requested adjustment. This criterion is
met.
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If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps
with either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c”
(Environmental Conservation overlay zone). The southern section of the site is
within the “c” Environmental Conservation overlay zone. Work proposed within the
25-foot transition area of the “c” overlay zone includes digging a 1-foot-wide trench
for buried conduit as well as the installation of a new meter within an existing
disturbance area. All existing trees will remain on the site and there is no
disturbance proposed within the resource area of the “c” overlay. The applicant
prepared a Construction Management Plan that demonstrates how the work will be
limited to the transition area and not affect the resource area (Exhibit C-2). In
addition, the applicant has provided written responses that detail how the standards
will be met for work within a transition area of the “c” overlay zone (Exhibit A-6).
During the review of the building permit plans, the applicant must show that the
standards are met for work within the transition area, through the Environmental
Plan Check process. The applicant has provided information about how the proposal
will satisfy “c” overlay zone regulations and therefore, the proposal will have minimal
impact on the resource area and resource values. This criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have
to meet the development standards to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards
of Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review
prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes new RF facilities in the form of AT&T Wireless telecommunications
facilities to serve MAX train passengers while they are in the tunnels under Washington Park.
Four antennas are proposed within the tunnels themselves and associated RF ground
equipment will be added to an existing fenced ground equipment area, located north of the
site’s driveway within the CE zone. The equipment area will be expanded by 82 square feet
for a total area of 310 square feet. Other low level RF ground equipment will be added to an
existing H-frame containing RF equipment, located on the R7 portion of the site. Given the
existing barriers for the MAX light rail facilities on the site, and the site’s undeveloped
forested hillside, full perimeter landscape screening required by the standard (10 feet of L3
Standard landscaping) is not needed. However, adjacent residential areas (north and south
of the site) are approximately 50 feet above the site and have views into the site. Additional
screening in the form of evergreen trees will shield the equipment areas and add visual
interest and greenery to the developed portion of the site. With the planting of trees as
shown on Exhibit C-1, the proposal satisfies the Conditional Use and Adjustment approval
criteria for the proposed RF Facilities Use, the request should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use to allow the following AT&T RF facilities in the CE zone
within 50 feet of an R zone, and within an R zone:
Within the CE zone portion of the site:
•
•

one AT&T Wireless ground equipment cabinet on a concrete pad, measuring 4 feet
by 6 feet;
an equipment frame to provide support for other accessory equipment;
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an ice-bridge, a maximum of 9 feet in height, to be installed over new and existing
equipment; and
a fence with gates to partially screen and provide security for the ground
accessory equipment; proposed fence and gate materials are chain link with
brown vinyl slats; the chain link portion is 8 feet in height, in addition barbed wire
is proposed at the top of the fence and gates; total fence/gate height is 9 feet.

Within the R7 zone portion of the site:
•

Underground conduit along the south side of the existing driveway connecting to a
new power meter to be located on existing frames approximately 6 feet in height.

Approval of an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.274.040.C.8.a to waive the required
perimeter landscaping (10 feet of landscaping to the L3 Standard of Chapter 33.248) for the
proposed RF ground equipment.
All Approvals are per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-6, signed and
dated April 20, 2021, and subject to the following conditions:
A.

As part of the building permit application submittal, the following developmentrelated Conditions B and C must be noted on each of the four required site plans or
included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this
information appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE- Case File LU
20-189521 CU AD." All requirements must be graphically represented on the site
plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."

B. The applicant must plant at least 5 medium-size, evergreen trees, on locations shown
on the Site Plans, Exhibit C-1 and C-2, in accordance with the identified tree species
list and planting specifications of the BDS Tree and Landscaping Manual. Tree
species, location, amounts and tree planting area dimensions must be shown on the
building permit plans. Tree planting must be complete prior to final approval of the
building permit.
C. Prior to final approval of the building permit and prior to site installation of
sound-producing accessory equipment, the applicant must provide results of sound
testing confirming compliance with City Title 18, Noise Control. The study must be
consistent with the engineer’s recommendation in the Noise Study, Exhibit A-7. The
applicant must submit a copy of the sound testing results to Marguerite Feuersanger,
staff planner with the Bureau of Development Services, via email at
mfeuersanger@portlandoregon.gov or by mail at 1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 5000,
Portland, OR 97201.
Staff Planner: Marguerite Feuersanger
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on April 20, 2021
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed April 22, 2021
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
September 9, 2020 and was determined to be complete on February 23, 2021.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed
under the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore,
this application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on September 9, 2020.
47 U.S.C. 322(c)(7) requires the City to issue a final decision on this Land Use Review
application (Colocation, Non-Small Wireless) within 90-days of the application being deemed
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complete. The 90-day review period may be waived or extended at the request of the
applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or extend the review period. Unless
further extended by the applicant, the 90 days will expire on: May 24, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services
has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included
this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the
information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.
This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City
and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any
project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on
the plans and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use
review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the
proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current
owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
This decision, and any conditions associated with it, is final. It may be appealed to the
Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed,
as specified in the Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.830. Among other things, ORS 197.830
requires that a petitioner at LUBA must have submitted written testimony during the
comment period for this land use review. Contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE Suite 330,
Salem, OR 97301-1283 or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further information.
If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on
the front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please
note that only digital copies of material in the file are available for viewing. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland
Zoning Code is available on the internet at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after April 22, 2021 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final
decision is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has
begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision,
a new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.

Decision Notice for LU 20-189521 CU AD

Page 17

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit
may be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permitees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land
use review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Plans and Narrative, September 9, 2021
2. Radio-Frequency Engineer’s Report
3. Resubmittal Plans, January 26, 2021
4. Resubmittal Plans, February 12, 2021
5. Resubmittal Plans, February 23, 2021
6. Supplemental Narrative for Environmental Zone Development Standards, February
23, 2021
7. Noise Study, April 14, 2021
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Proposed Site Plan (attached)
2. Proposed Ground Disturbance and Construction Management Plan
3. Proposed Equipment Plan
4. Proposed Antennas, Equipment Cabinet and H-Frame Details
5. Proposed Fence and Gate Elevation Detail
6. Proposed Ice Bridge
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Portland Police Bureau
F. Correspondence:
1. Linda Rankin, March 9, 2021
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Initial Letter to Applicant indicating information needed to complete the application
3. Letter #2 to Applicant indicating information needed to complete the application
4. Letter #3 to Applicant indicating information needed to complete the application
5. Applicant Response to Linda Rankin letter, March 18, 2021

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days
prior to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300
(TTY 503-823-6868).

